

CWPIL No.212 of 2017 a/w CWPIL No.249 of 2017, CWPs No.3872, 3863, 3864, 3868, 3875 & 1198 of 2019 and CWP No.5867 of 2020.

27.04.2021 Present: **CWPIL No.212 of 2017.** Mr. Ramakant Shirma, Sr. Advocate as Amicus Curiae with Mr. Basant Thakur, Advocate.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the NHA.

Mr. Vikas Rathore, Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/ State.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel, for the respondents-Union of India.

Mr. R.L. Sood, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sanjivani Sood, Advocate, for M/s ILTN Ltd. Kiratpur-Nerchowk Express Ltd.

Mr. Deepak Jindal and Mr. Y. Paul, Advocates, for respondent No.8-M/s KMC Constructions Ltd.

Mr. Raman Sethi, Advocate, for respondent No.9-M/s Pandoh Takoli Highway Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. I.N. Mehta, Advocate, for respondent No.10-M/s NKC Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. Raj Sekhar, Project Manager, for KMC Constructions Ltd., present in person.

CWP No.3872 of 2019, CWPIL No.249 of 2017 & CWPs No.3863, 3864, 3868, 3875 & 1198 of 2019.

Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent(s) No.1.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 4.

Mr. Vikas Rathore, Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.5/ State.

CWP No.5867 of 2020.

Mr. G.R. Palsra, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1/NHAI.

Mr. P.P. Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent-AFCONS Company Ltd.

Mr. Vikas Rathore, Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.4/ State.

(Through Video Conferencing)

At the pleasure of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list before a Bench, of which, one of us (Justice Jyotsna Rewal Dua), is not a Member.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

(Jyotsna Rewal Dua)
Judge

April 27, 2021
(Yashwant)