

Court on its own motion vs. NHAI & Ors.

CWPIL No. 249 of 2017

02.09.2022 Present: Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, ASGI, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. K. D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 to 4.

Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Sr. Addl. A.G. with Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Addl. A.Gs., Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Dy. A.G. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondents-State.

Affidavit on behalf of NHAI stands filed in the Registry, however, the same is not on record. The copy of the same is made available for our perusal. We have gone through the same and found that there are still encroachments on the entire length and breadth of the National Highway.

The Deputy Commissioner and Superintendent of Police, Solan are directed to remove these encroachments and report compliance on the next date of hearing.

List on 30.09.2022, when the matter be reflected under the caption "Order" instead of "hearing".

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Virender Singh)
Judge

September 2, 2022
(Sanjeev)