

**Court on its own motion vs. NHAI & others.**

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017.**

**21.10.2022.** Present: Mr. Vivek Negi, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1-NHAI.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Standing Counsel for respondent No.2.

Mr.Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Rajinder Dogra, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Vinod Thakur, Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Bhupinder Thakur, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

Compliance report as filed by the Deputy Commissioner, Solan, goes to indicate that the demarcation has been carried out by the revenue field agency in all the 14 cases falling in "Parwanoo-Kaithlighat" section of NH-22 (now NH-05).

The Deputy Commissioner and Superintendent of Police, Solan, are directed to provide all necessary police and other assistance to National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) so as to enable it to remove all the encroachments on "Parwanoo-Solan" section and "Solan-Kaithlighat" section on 28.10.2022. Likewise, they shall provide all necessary assistance for removal of the encroachments at village "Wakna" on 29.10.2022.

Learned counsel for NHAI states that despite filing of an application for an early hearing, the Registry is not listing CWP No.2588 of 2021 titled Sanjeev Kumar vs. Union of India and others, as a result whereof, the execution of the work by the NHAI is being impeded.

-2-

The Registry is directed to place this matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate orders.

Copy 'dasti'.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**21<sup>st</sup> October, 2022.**  
**(krt)**