

Court on its own motion vs. National Highways Authority of India a/w connected matters

CWPIL No.249 of 2017 a/w CWPIL No.24 of 2021, and CWP No.5196 of 2022.

CWPIL No.249 of 2017

16.05.2023

Present:

Court on its own motion.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1/NHAI.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.2/Union of India.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan & Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocates General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

CWPIL No.24 of 2021.

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan & Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocates General and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents-State.

CWP No.5196 of 2022

Mr. B.M. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondents.

CWPIL No. 249 of 2017

Learned counsel for respondent-NHAI prays

for and is granted two weeks' time to comply with order dated 25th April, 2023.

Vide order dated 25th April, 2023, we had directed the respondents not to relieve Mr. Ram Asra Khural,

Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, without the leave of this Court. However, today, we have been informed that Mr. Ram Asra Khural, stands repatriated to his parent department and the National Highways Authority of India is free to repatriate him. The order, to this extent, as passed on 25th April, 2023, shall stand modified accordingly.

List on **22nd May, 2023.**

Put up at 2.00 p.m.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice

(Virender Singh)
Judge

May 16, 2023_(ps)