

**Court on its own motion vs. NHAI a/w connected matters.**

**CWPIL No. 249 of 2017 a/ CWPIL No. 24 of 2021,  
CWPs No. 5196 of 2022 & 614 of 2023**

**17.05.2023** Present: **CWPIL No. 249 of 2017**  
Court on its own motion.

Mr. K. D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sneha Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent No. 1/NHAI.

Mr. Shashi Shirshoo, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. I. N. Mehta, Sr. Addl. A.G., Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.Gs., Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Dy. A.Gs. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondents-State.

**CWPIL No. 24 of 2021**  
Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. I. N. Mehta, Sr. Addl. A.G., Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.Gs., Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Dy. A.Gs. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondents-State.

**CWP No. 5196 of 2022**  
Mr. Vishal Singh Thakur, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioners.

Mr. K. D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sneha Bhimta, Advocate, for the respondents.

**CWP No. 614 of 2023**  
Mr. Vishal Singh Thakur, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G. with Mr. I. N. Mehta, Sr. Addl. A.G., Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.Gs., Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan, Dy. A.Gs. and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondents-State.

Mr. K. D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Sneha Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Even though this Court had passed two different sets of orders in pre and post lunch sessions, however, it appears that only one such order has been uploaded on the website.

Therefore, the Registry is directed to upload the other part of the order.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Acting Chief Justice**

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**May 17, 2023**  
(Sanjeev)