

**Court on its own motion vs. National Highway Authority
of India a/w connected matters**

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017 a/w CWPIL No.6 of 2017,
CWPIL No.24 of 2021 and CWP No.5196 of 2022**

CWPIL No.249 of 2017

22.05.2023 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for respondent No.1/NHAI.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Counsel, for respondent No.2/Union of India.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Yashwardhan Singh Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma & Ms. Sharmila Patiyal, Additional Advocate Generals, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan & Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents/State.

CWPIL No.6 of 2017

Mr. Deven Khanna, Advocate, as *Amicus Curiae*.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for the respondent/NHAI.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Yashwardhan Singh Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma & Ms. Sharmila Patiyal, Additional Advocate Generals, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan & Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Vikas Rajput, Advocate, for the HRTC.

CWPIL No.24 of 2021

Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Yashwardhan Singh Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma & Ms. Sharmila Patiyal, Additional Advocate Generals, Ms. Priyanka Chauhan & Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents/State.

CWP No.5196 of 2022

Mr. B.M. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocate, for the respondents.

CWP No.6196/2022

Learned Senior Counsel for the National Highway Authority of India has placed on record certain documents in compliance. The same be taken on record.

List on **28.6.2023**.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Acting Chief Justice**

May 22, 2023 (KS)

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**