

Court on its own motion vs. NHAI and others

CWPIL No.249 of 2017

04.01.2024

Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. K.D.Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan and Ms. Sneh Bhimta, Advocates, for respondent No.1-NHAI.

None for respondent No.2.

Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

Affidavit filed on behalf of Project Director, National Highways Authority of India is on record, whereby it has been informed that all the listed encroachments have been substantially removed from the Right of Way (ROW) of Parwanoo-Kaithlighat section of NH-05 and so far as temporary encroachments are concerned, same are being removed by National Highways Authority of India from time to time.

Projector Director, National Highways Authority of India is directed to file compliance affidavit, with respect to status of construction, time line for completion of construction of the road as well as removal of encroachment, if any, with respect to all sections of NH-05 from Parwanoo to Dhalli. Needful be done on or before **28.02.2024.**

List for consideration on **14.03.2024**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge**

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**

January 04, 2023
(shankar)