

Courts its own motion vs. NHAI & Ors.

CWPIL No.249 of 2017

04.04.2024 Present: Courts on its own motion.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.1/NHAI

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.2/UOI.

Mr. Yash W. Chauhan and Mr. I.N. Mehta, Senior Additional Advocates General, Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for respondents the respondents/State.

Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate for respondent No.6.

The compliance report filed on behalf of respondent No.1/NHAI, Director General of Police and the Director (Transport), the perusal whereof reveals that in certain buildings which have developed cracks, there is dispute between the owners and the Insurance Company, therefore, the NHAI is not in a position to even touch these buildings. There are certain cases pending amongst the various co-owners/co-sharers of landlords and tenants.

In the given facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to direct the Deputy Commissioner, Solan to convene a meeting of the stakeholders within a period of two weeks from today and try to resolve all the issues so as to ensure that both the lanes of the highways become operational at the earliest.

List on **25.04.2024**, when the fresh status report be filed by the NHAI, Director General of Police, the Director (Transport) and Deputy Commissioner, Solan.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

April 4, 2024
(subhash/vh)