

Court on its own motion vs. NHAI

CWPIL No. 249 of 2017

18.06.2024 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. K. D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for NHAI.

Mr. Lokender Paul Thakur, Sr. Panel Counsel, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. I. N. Mehta, Sr. Add. A.G. with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G. and Mr. Raj Negi, Dy. A.G., for respondent-State.

We have perused the status report filed on behalf of NHAI and are satisfied with the progress made thus far. We hope and trust that restoration work at Chakki Mor would be completed before the onset of the monsoon i.e. by 16th July, 2024.

Looking to the seriousness of the issue, we deem it appropriate to appoint Mr. Ajay Sipahia, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Registry is directed to reflect the name of Mr. Ajay Sipahia, Advocate, in the Cause List.

List on 16.07.2024.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

18th June, 2024
(sanjeev)