

Court on its own motion Vs. NHAI & Ors.

CWPIL No. 249/2017

11.09.2024 Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1-NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Navlesh Verma and Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General with Mr. J.S. Guleria and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

Respondent No. 1/NHAI has filed its status report, which reveals that not only the work of flyover at Chambaghat has been completed, but even the road testing has been done on 09.09.2024 and now it is only pending for clearance from the Railway Authorities.

In the given facts and circumstances, we deem it appropriate to implead the Deputy Chief Engineer, Gati Shakti, Railways, Ambala (Haryana), as party respondent, who shall now figure as respondent No. 12. Ordered accordingly.

Notice. Mr. Balram Sharma, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of newly impleaded respondent No. 12.

...2...

The Railway Authorities are directed to file status report regarding outcome of the road testing done by them on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **13.09.2024**.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

11th September, 2024
(raman)