

Court on its own motion Vs. NHAI & Ors.

CWPIL No. 249/2017

13.09.2024 Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.
Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1-NHAI.
Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No. 2.
Mr. I.N. Mehta and Mr. Y.W. Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocates General with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocate General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.
None for respondent No. 6.
Mr. Naveen Singh Kaundal, Executive Engineer, HPPWD, Division No. 1, Shimla.

The Chief Secretary to the Government of H.P., Secretary (PWD), Secretary (Health), Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Principal and Medical Superintendent, IGMC, Shimla and Principal, AIMSS Chamyana, Shimla shall personally visit the Hospital at Chamyana and submit their respective reports as to how they propose to provide at least a total land for road from Bhattakuffar to the hospital at Chamyana.

List on **17.09.2024**, on which date, Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, shall personally appear before this Court.

...2...

In the meantime, positive instructions be imparted by the newly added respondent No. 12, failing which, Deputy Chief Engineer of respondent No. 12 shall personally appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

13th September, 2024
(raman)