

Court on its own motion Vs. NHAI & Ors.

CWPIL No. 249/2017

17.09.2024 Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No. 1-NHAI.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Y.W. Chauhan, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

None for respondent No. 6.

Mr. N.P. Singh, Engineer-in-Chief, Mr. Surinder Jagota, Chief Engineer, Mr. Dipale Raj, Superintending Engineer and Mr. Naveen Singh Kaundal, Executive Engineer, HPPWD, Shimla are present in person.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed on record instructions dated 13/14 September, 2024, which go to indicate that the flyover at Chambaghat has been made functional by opening the same to the general public.

We place on record our appreciation for the prompt action taken by the NHAI as also the Officials of Northern Railways.

...2...

Post the matter on **01.10.2024**.

Personal presence of Engineer-in-Chief,
HPPWD is dispensed with.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

17th September, 2024
(raman)