

Item No. D-3

Court on its own motion vs. NHAI & others

CWPIL No. 249 of 2017

08.01.2025

Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate, As Amicus Curiae.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 7.

Mr. V.B. Verma, CGC, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Addl. A.G., for respondent-State.

Ms. Kiran Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

The affidavit filed by the Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, does not give any timeline as such, when the four laning project will be completed between Parwanoo to Kaithlighat. It is the matter of common knowledge that the traffic is being diverted at various points from four lane to two lane which is causing and leading to accidents, as the road users get surprised by sudden presence of oncoming traffic. Resultantly, let the Project Director of the NHAI remain present in Court on the next date of hearing to apprise the Court and also file better status report by the said date.

List on 22.03.2025.

(G.S. Sandhwalia)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

8th January, 2025
(kck)