

Item No. S-1

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017 a/w CWPIL
No.45 of 2025**

CWPIL No.249 of 2017

30.10.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India with Mr. Dinkar Mittal, Mr. Aviraj Pandey and Ms. Jufirain Talukdar, Advocates (through V.C.), Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 7.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.2 and 12.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

None for respondent No.6.

Col. Ajay Singh Bargoti, Regional Officer NHA and Mr. Anand Kumar, PD Shimla, PIU Shimla, present in person.

CWPIL No.45 of 2025

Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocates General, for respondents No. 1, 4, 6 & 7-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India with Mr. Dinkar Mittal, Mr. Aviraj Pandey and Ms. Jufirain Talukdar, Advocates (through V.C.), Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondents-NHAI.

Status report in compliance to the earlier directions has been filed by the NHAI, wherein details of the work done have been given.

Learned Counsel for the State submits that affidavit for the other portion of the road is being filed today.

Accordingly, proceedings are deferred to **04.11.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

October 30, 2025
(hemlata)