

**Court on its own motion vs. National Highway  
Authority of India & Ors. a/w connected matter**

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017  
a/w CWPIL No.45 of 2025**

**Item No.S-2**

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017**

09.12.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sipahiya, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No.1 and 7.

Ms. Vandana Misra, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No.2 and 12.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

None for respondent No.6.

Mr. Ajay Singh Bargoti, Regional Officer, NHAI and Mr. Anand Kumar, PD Shimla, PIU Shimla, present in person.

**CWPIL No.45 of 2025**

Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Advocate, as Amicus Curiae.

Mr. Uttansh Monga-petitioner (through V.C).

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1, 4, 6 & 7-State.

Ms. Vandana Misra, Senior Panel Counsel, for respondents No.2.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the respondents-NHAI.

**CWPIL No.249 of 2017 & CWPIL No.45 of 2025**

In pursuance of the last order, counsel for the State

has placed on record a letter dated 08.12.2025, whereby it has been mentioned that the work of restoration of the landslide portion at MLA crossing leading to Boileauganj has been substantially completed. The section of the road has been redesigned by merging the newly temporary road and the old

road and a new intersection design with a provision of a roundabout is being finalised by the HPPWD Division No.III, Shimla. The work is to be initiated after completing the codal formalities and tarring work will be done thereafter as it is not possible during winter.

Keeping in view the above, let all the codal formalities be completed first.

We are also informed that steps for rectification of the leaking pipes have been taken. Learned counsel for the respondents-NHAI prays for time to file the necessary affidavit on behalf of the respondents-NHAI as to which are the other points of trouble.

To come up on **07.03.2026**.

**CMP Nos.22837 & 26871 of 2025 in CWPIIL No.45 of 2025.**

Notice. Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, Ms. Vandana Misra, learned Central Government counsel, Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, appear and accept notice on behalf of the respective respondents.

Learned counsel for the respondents-NHAI prays for time to file a short affidavit. Learned counsel for the State also prays for time to file reply to the application and to the main case before the next date of hearing.

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )  
Chief Justice**

**December 09, 2025**

*(ankit)*

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**